Mat and integrated services   4,414   515   3,587   3,899   757   (3,072)   (86)

Total gross profit   34,407   25,446   24,696   8,961   35   750   3
G&A expenses   9,384   5,772   5,640   3,612   63   132   2
Impairment losses   3,399   350   —   3,049   871   350  NM
Provision for uncollectible accounts   800   1,000   —   (200)   (20)   1,000  NM

Total operating income  $ 20,824  $ 18,324  $ 19,056  $ 2,500   14% $ (732)   (4)%

Figures shown above are net of intersegment transfers.
NM – Not meaningful

   Effective January 1, 2004, we implemented a financial reporting change in our Canadian operations following a change in management reporting. As a result of this
change, the operating results for the environmental services business unit in Canada is now reported as a component of the E&P waste disposal segment rather than as a
component of the fluids sales and engineering segment. In addition, a portion of costs of revenues of the Canadian business unit is now reported as a component of G&A
expenses. All previously reported segment data has been restated to reflect these changes.

33

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2003

Revenues

   Fluids Sales and Engineering: Total revenue by region for this segment was as follows for 2004 and 2003 (dollars in millions):

   2004 vs. 2003
  2004   2003   $   %

Gulf Coast Oilfield  $ 108.9  $ 87.2  $ 21.7   25%
U.S. Central   102.4   59.5   42.9   72
Canada   18.5   26.0   (7.5)   (29)
Other   9.1   6.1   3.0   49

Total North American   238.9   178.8   60.1   34
Mediterranean   34.0   36.7   (2.7)   (7)

Total  $ 272.9  $ 215.5  $ 57.4   27

   The average number of rigs we serviced in the North American market increased by 29%, from 138 in 2003 to 178 in 2004. Average annual revenue per rig in the North
American market remained relatively unchanged at approximately $1.3 million for 2004 and 2003.

   Revenue in our primary Gulf Coast market for 2004 increased $21.7 million, or 25%, as compared to 2003, primarily related to increased market penetration, in spite of the
stable number of rigs active in this market. Revenues in the Gulf Coast market were negatively impacted by severe tropical weather systems during the third quarter of 2004.